

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Adam Steele, Brittany Montrois, and Joseph
Henchman, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

United States of America,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01523-RCL

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO VACATE CHALLENGED AGENCY ACTIONS [ECF 279]**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Introduction.....1
- II. The Court should vacate the 2010 and 2015 regulations setting the PTIN fees, and the IRS’s requirement that return preparers pay a portion of the PTIN fee to Accenture.2
- III. The Court has authority to determine whether the IRS’s determinations on remand are the product of reasoned decisionmaking.....3
 - A. Plaintiffs are not relitigating issues decided by the Court on summary judgment.3
 - B. Plaintiffs are not making a quantitative challenge to the IRS’s calculations.....4
 - C. Because the IRS has not shown its work it is impossible to determine if the recalculated PTIN fees are the product of “reasoned decisionmaking.”5
- IV. The IRS actions setting the 2010 and 2015 Accenture fees should be vacated and the fees refunded in full.9
 - A. Neither the IRS nor Accenture can determine an appropriate refund for the Accenture portion of the fee and any further remand would be fruitless.9
 - B. The Accenture fee was charged unlawfully, without regulation, and there is insufficient cost data as a result.....12
- V. Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AARP v. U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n,
267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017) 5

Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. United States,
624 F.2d 1005 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 14

American Lung Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency,
134 F.3d 388 (D.C.Cir.1998) 5

Central & Southern Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n v. United States,
777 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 7

Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Securities & Exchange Commission,
443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 5

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 10

**Engine Manufacturers Ass’n v. Environmental Protection Agency*,
20 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 8

Hyatt v. Lee,
251 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017) 9

*International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Mine Safety & Health
Administration*,
407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 12

Montrois v. United States,
916 F.3d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 8

**National Cable Television Ass’n v. Federal Communications Commission*,
554 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 8

New England Power Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
683 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1982) 13

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
321 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018) 10

Resolute Forest Products, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
187 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) 5

Select Specialty Hospital-Bloomington, Inc. v. Burwell,
757 F.3d 308 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 10

Sierra Club v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm’n,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Southwest Airlines Co v. Transportation Security Administration,
650 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10

**Steele v. United States*,
657 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2023) passim

Stringfellow Memorial Hospital v. Azar,
317 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D.D.C. 2018) 5

Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives,
437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 5
